

No. 12-2621

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

GABRIEL JOSEPH CARRERA,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

BAYER CORPORATION AND BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CARRERA'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Leslie A. Bailey
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 797-8600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants in Class Actions Do Not Have an Absolute Due Process Right to Raise Individual Defenses to Claims or Class Membership.	3
A. Courts routinely accept aggregate proof and limit individual defenses in class actions.	3
B. The widespread use of publication notice shows that defendants do not have a due process right to demand that class members be identifiable for class certification.	6
II. Bayer Has No Due Process Right to Challenge Proof of Class Membership Because Its Total Liability is Independent of Whether Any Individual Class Member Suffered Damages.	8
III. Even if Bayer Had a Legitimate Property Interest in Challenging Proof of Class Membership, That Interest Would Be Outweighed By the Interests Served by Certifying the Class.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	11
<i>Agne v. Papa John’s International, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 559 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>AmGen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	4
<i>In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2, 9
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Bruno v. Superior Court</i> , 127 Cal. App. 3d 120 (Ct. App. 1981).....	13
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4478200 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2013).....	5
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Construction, Inc.</i> , No. 07-C-3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	8
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 433 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1967)	12
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	14
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , No. 06 C 6149, 2012 WL 689169 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2012).....	5

<i>In re Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4609219 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>George v. National Water Main Cleaning Co.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012).....	4
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 10
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4805600 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2013)	7
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	2, 10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3, 14
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)	5
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>S.D.S. Autos, Inc. v. Chrzanowski</i> , 976 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	5

Wilkinson v. Abrams,
627 F.2d 650 (3d Cir. 1980)9

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)6, 8
FLA. STAT § 501.202.14

Other Authorities

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg On Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....5
